
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Friday 1 April 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 3 February 2016 and of the Meeting 

held on 25 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 12)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage  
7. Review of Youth Support Consultation  (Pages 13 - 16)

a. Joint Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Adult Services

b. Power Point Presentation by Head of Children’s Services

8. Quarter Three 2015/16 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive, presented by Strategic Manager Performance 
and Information Management  (Pages 17 - 30)

9. Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 - Children and 
Adult Services - Report of Head of Finance and H.R. Services, presented by 
Finance Manager Education Services  (Pages 31 - 42)

10. Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, 
presented by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer  (Pages 43 - 58)



11. Verbal update on Review of Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday 
Hunger  

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  22 March 2016

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor M Nicholls (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, O Gunn, D Hall, 
C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, J Measor, S Morrison, 
L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, P Stradling and W Stelling

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs G Harrison

Co-opted Members: 
Mr K Gilfillan, Mr D Kinch and Mr R Patel

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 3 February 
2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, D Hicks, J Measor, S Morrison, 
M Nicholls and P Stradling

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs G Harrison

Also Present:
Councillors O Johnson and T Smith

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, J 
Hart, K Hopper, P Lawton, L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, W Stelling, Mr K 
Gilfillan, Mr D Kinch and Mr R Patel.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations on interest.

4 Update on the Impact of Smoking on Children and Young People 

The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Adult Services about the Impact of Smoking on Children and 
Young People (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Public Health Portfolio Lead for Tobacco Control gave a detailed presentation 
highlighting the following key points:-

 How Smoking Affects County Durham
 Smoking prevalence amongst young people – Nationally and in County Durham
 Exposure to second hand smoke in County Durham
 Smokefree Families Initiative



 Smoking in Pregnancy – in the UK and in County Durham
 Early data from ‘Baby Clear’ pathway
 e-cigarette use amongst young people in County Durham and evidence update
 County Durham Tobacco Control Alliance Action Plan
 County Durham’s Vision
 Delivering County Durham’s Action Plan implementing the World Health 

Organisation six key strands

[...]
gramme and said 
that her school had just started it.  She said that it was the best model to use as offered as 
the service come into school to work with us and offer guidance.  She added that Dr Tom 
Robinson from Wolsingham would be giving resilience training to the Durham heads 
shortly.  She asked how schools were chosen for the programme and was advised that the 
first time it was based around free school meals and attendance data but the second time 
was an open offer.  A lot was learnt from that as some schools were not prepared to start 
the journey.  20 schools were offered the programme during the year.  Mrs Harrison 
commented that she was pleased her school was involved but did emphasise that there 
was a lot of work to undertake.  She suggested that as a lot of schools had not heard 
about the programme, it may be an option for schools involved to cascade this information 
and share their experiences at the celebration event.

Further to a question from Councillor Gunn the Consultant in Public Health advised that 
this was a bespoke service and unique in terms of its sustainability.

The Chairman congratulated the Consultant in Public Health on an excellent report and 
wished Sarah the very best of luck with her university degree and the option open to her 
for a new career.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That further reports and progress on the programmes be brought to a future 

meeting.

7 Scoping Report - Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Hunger 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
Members with an outline for the proposed scrutiny review of the take up of free school 
meals and holiday hunger in County Durham  (for copy see file of minutes).

Members were advised that further to discussions at their June meeting around child 
poverty a review group would be set up to tackle the take up of free school meals and 
holiday hunger.   This would not duplicate any of the ongoing work carried out by the Child 
Poverty Action Group, chaired by the Assistant Chief Executive, but intended to 



compliment it.  The Committee was informed that the review would focus on the level of 
free school meal take up in County Durham and would look to encourage schools to 
increase take up of the offer.  Part of the review would look at holiday hunger by offering 
help to families during school holidays.  Councillor Armstrong asked that information from 
school nurses be included in relation to children attending school hungry.

The Committee were advised that the membership would be a maximum of 12 members, 
including the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that Mr D Kinch had expressed an interest in being involved.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that information on school welfare and universal 
credit would not be added as this would be picked up by the Poverty Action Group, and 
that she would be liaising with them throughout the review.

Resolved: 
(i) That the draft terms of reference for the review be agreed.
(ii) That requests to be included in the membership of the group be sent to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Officer.
(iii) That the project plan be agreed.
(iv)That the Committee receive periodic verbal updates as the review progresses, be 

agreed.



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 1A/1B, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 25 February 2016 at 9.30 
am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, C Hampson, J Hart, S Morrison, M Nicholls, L Pounder, 
M Simmons and H Smith

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan, K Dearden, O Gunn, 
D Hall, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, J Measor, M Stanton, P Stradling, W Stelling, 
Mr K Gilfillan, Mrs G Harrison and Mr R Patel (Parent Governor Representative)

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chairman agreed that the minutes of the special meeting held on 2 December 2015 
could be dealt with as an urgent item of business, and thus they were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record (for copy see file of Minutes).

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations on interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage 



The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for copy see 
file of minutes). The articles were:-

 Search for young people to be honoured with Council Medal – Northern Echo 
4.2.16 
Nominations for the Chairman’s medal award sought for young people.

 Heads warn over pupils’ untreated mental health issues – BBC 9.2.16
Links to item 7 of the agenda.  Key concerns raised by the National Association of 
head teachers. Councillor J Armstrong asked where the statistics come from in 
relation to this and if there was any evidence.  The Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
would investigate and report back.

 Taxi drivers in Durham trained to spot evidence of child exploitation – Evening 
Chronicle 10.2.16
Durham Police and partners are providing training to all taxi drivers.  All DCC 
Hackney Carriage Licence holders had been fully CRB checked.

 Early language skills ‘key to later success’ – BBC 18.2.16
Study by Safer Children showed communication skills from when a child starts 
school were vital.

Resolved: 
That the content of the presentation be noted.

7 Overview CAMHS Crisis & Liaison Pilot Service Evaluation 

The Committee recei
[...]
ose of this report is to introduce to members of the Children and Young 

People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee a power point presentation on the 
current Review of Youth Services Consultation. The presentation will be given to 
the committee by Carole Payne the Head of Children’s Services. 

 
 
Background 
 
2 On 13 January 2016, the Council’s Cabinet took the decision to hold a 

consultation to present three proposals to all stakeholders in relation to the future 
of Youth Support across County Durham.  
 

3 Historically, the main focus of council-funded youth services has been the 
provision of universal youth sessions which any young person aged 13-19 can 
access through attendance at youth clubs and projects across the County. This 
provision is in addition to a wide range of diverse opportunities for young people 
delivered in and through voluntary and community sector organisations, some of 
which receive additional support from the Youth Work Support Grant and Area 
Action Partnerships. 

 

4 This provision has evolved overtime and has not been based on any strategic 
assessment of need to inform where it is most needed. 

 

5 Additionally, the Council’s current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) requires 
efficiency savings of approximately £260m from 2011/12 until 2019/20.  The 
Council anticipates that further savings of £37m will be required in 2016/17 and 
2017/18. Savings targets for Children and Adults Services (CAS) are currently 
£17.3m for 2016/17 and £20m for 2017/18, with further budget reductions 
expected for the service in 2018/19. 

 



6 A robust and objective review of current youth service provision is in line with 
local and national policy drivers and the requirements of the Councils MTFP. 

 
Consultation 
 
7 The consultation exercise began 1 February and will run until 27 April 2016 and 

is focusing on three key proposals as follows:- 
 
Proposal 1: A Strategy for Youth Support in County Durham  
Proposal 2: Deploy Council resources according to need to deliver a                                                                 

           Targeted Youth Support Service  
Proposal 3: Ceasing the existing youth work support grant and the allocation 
                    of funding to each Area Action Partnership (AAP) to address local   
                    priorities linked to youth services.  
 

8 The proposed consultation exercise will run for 12 weeks, following which a full 
analysis will be undertaken and a be reported to Cabinet in Autumn 2016 
incorporating all of the information gathered during consultation and presenting 
final recommendations.  

 
9 The consultation process will involve a range of stakeholders who have an 

interest in this review and a range of consultation methods will be used to 
maximise involvement and participation levels from all interested parties. 

 
Recommendation 
 
11 Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

are requested to note the presentation and comment accordingly. 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Review of Youth Support – Cabinet 13 January 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Carole Payne Head of Children’s Services 03000 268983 
 



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance – The proposals would enable efficiency savings in line with the County 
Council’s Medium term Financial Plan (MTFP). The specific proposals in this report 
would deliver approximately £1 million from a rationalisation of buildings and a 
restructure of the staff resource designed to maximise savings whilst minimising 
reduction in the number of posts.   

 

Staffing – - A re-configuration of the staffing resource through a full HR exercise will 
be undertaken in 2016 in line with the County Council’s Policies and Procedures 

 

Risk – The Council risks being unable to delivery its duty to support vulnerable 
young people if it continues to offer a predominantly universal service. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equali
[...]
months of previous referral 





1

Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

1 April 2016

Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and 
Capital Outturn 2015/16 – Children and 
Adult Services 

Report of Paul Darby, Head of Financial & HR Services

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide the committee with details of the updated forecast outturn 
budget position for Children and Adult Services (CAS), highlighting 
major variances in comparison with the budget for the year, based on 
the position to the end of December 2015, as reported to Cabinet in 
March 2016.

Background

2. County Council approved the Revenue and Capital budgets for 
2015/16 at its meeting on 25 February 2015. These budgets have 
subsequently been revised to take account of transfers to and from 
reserves, grant additions/reductions, budget transfers between service 
groupings and budget reprofiling between years.  This report covers the 
financial position for:

 CAS  Revenue Budget - £251.770 million (original £251.450 
million)

 CAS Capital Programme – £40.682 million (original £45.453 
million)

3. The original CAS revenue budget has been revised to incorporate a 
number of budget adjustments actioned in year, as summarised in the 
table below:

Reason For Adjustment £m
Original Budget 251.45
Transfers to other services (Financial Services / Assessments to Resources) (1.456)
Energy Efficiency Reduction (0.147)
Transfer From Contingency  - Soulsbury Pay award 0.157
Transfer From Contingency  - Cost Associated with Closed School Buildings 0.138
Transfer From Contingency  - Reversal Of Car Mileage Deduction 0.076
Transfer to Capital (Aycliffe Secure Services/ DACT Estate) (0.668)
Use of (+) / (contribution) to CAS earmarked reserves (0.994)
Use of (+) / (contribution) to Corporate Earmarked Reserves (ERVR Costs) 3.214
Revised Budget 251.77



2

4. The in service (use of) / contribution to  CAS earmarked reserves 
consists of:

Reserve £’000
Social Care Reserve 916
Cash Limit (1,97
[...]
 Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This 
allows the opportunity for members to refresh the Committee Work 
Programme to reflect the 3 objectives and subsequent outcomes 
identified within the Council Plan for Altogether Better for Children and 
Young People.   

 
Background 
 
2. The current Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Work Programmes for 

2015 -2016 focus on the priority areas identified within the context of 
the Council Plan, Cabinet’s Forward Plan of decisions, Sustainable 
Community Strategy, Partnership plans and strategies, performance 
and budgetary control data and changes in Government legislation. 

 
3. In relation to the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, Members will recall that the Work Programme was 
refreshed at the Committee meeting held on the 25th June 2015, 
ensuring that areas of focus were in line with current and forthcoming 
priorities within the Committee’s remit. Further areas of focus for the 
Committee have been added throughout 2015/16 to reflect changing 
Government policy and at the request of Members. 

 
Council Plan 2016 – 2019 
 
4. The Council Plan is the overarching high level plan for the County 

Council, which covers a four year period and is updated on an annual 
basis. The  plan sets out how the Council will consider the corporate 
priorities for  improvement and the key actions the Authority will take in 
delivering the long  term goals in the Sustainable Community 
Strategies (2014-2030) and the  Council’s own improvement agenda.   
Attached at Appendix 2 is the Altogether Better for Children and Young 
People section of the Council Plan for members’ consideration.  



5. This year it is proposed that the existing three year Council Plan is 
updated and rolled forward a year, with a more fundamental review to 
take place next year, in line with a refresh of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

 
6. Within the Council’s Altogether Better for Children and Young People 


[...]
dren and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Review of Youth Support Consultation
	8 Quarter Three 2015/16 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, presented by Strategic Manager Performance and Information Management
	9 Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 - Children and Adult Services - Report of Head of Finance and H.R. Services, presented by Finance Manager Education Services
	10 Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, presented by the Overview and Scrutiny Officer
	Altogether Better for Children and Young People 2016




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 1 April 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, 
P Lawton, S Morrison, M Simmons and P Stradling

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Kinch and Mr R Patel and Mr R Patel

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan, K Dearden, J Measor, 
M Nicholls, L Pounder, H Smith, M Stanton, W Stelling, Mr K Gilfillan and Mrs G Harrison. 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the special meeting held on 3 February 2016 and the meeting held on 25 
February 2016 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for copy see 
file of minutes). The articles were:-

 New Families First teams will support children, young people and families – 
Northern Echo 24/03/16



10 new teams had been set up to ensure young people get the best start in life.
 Princess Anne Awards Youth Offending Service Butler Trust Award – In & Around 

17/03/16
2 officers specialising in speech, language and community work had been awarded 
for their outstanding dedication, skill and creativity.  Lord McNally had praised their 
work.

 County Durham PSCO’s idea leads to new police missing child alert – Evening 
Chronicle 21/03/16
A new missing child alert system has been launched to reunite parents with their 
children quicker. Under the scheme a text message would be sent to all parents at 
a missing pupil’s school.

The Chairman asked that a letter be sent to the Youth Offending Service to offer 
congratulations from the Committee on their outstanding achievements of receiving their 
second Butler Trust Award.

Resolved: 
That the content of the presentation be noted.

7 Review of Youth Support Consultation 

The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Adults Services that informed about the current Review of Youth 
Services Consultation (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services gave a detailed presentation that highlighted:-

 The Review
 VCS Provision in County Durham
 Proposal 1 - A Strategy for Youth Support in County Durham
 Proposal 2 - Deploy Council resources according to need to deliver a Targeted 

Youth Support Service
 Proposal 3 - Ceasing the existing youth work support grant and the allocation of 

funding to each Area Action Partnership (AAP) to address local priorities linked to 
youth services

 Impact on Service Delivery
 How will we know if we have been successful?
 Next Steps– ends on 27 April 2016 with a final decision of Cabinet in Autumn 2016
 Consultation Process
 Consultation Information

The Head of Children’s Services explained that there were 42,614 14-19 year old young 
people in County Durham and 45% of those lived in deprived areas.  Historically, the main 
focus of council funded youth services has been the provision of universal youth sessions 
which any young person could access through attendance at youth clubs across the 
County.  This was in addition to youth provision from other sources such as VCS, 
churches, sports groups and arts groups.  The committee were shown within the 



presentation a map that indicated the amount and location of the current youth provision in 
county Durham.
Members were advised that since 2010, all of the regional authorities had made significant 
changes to their service delivery models by providing a more targeted service.  Information 
gathered from regional authorities indicated that reductions to their youth work budgets 
ranged from 45% to 70%.  Durham County Council in comparison had made 19% 
reduction to its youth services budget to date.

Details were given of the three proposals that focused in the consultation, proposal one 
concentrated on the strategy for Youth Support in County Durham that sets out the aim to 
ensure all young people navigate their teenage years and achieve their full potential.  
Members were advised that to do this the Council must ensure that those young people 
who need additional help are identified early and receive targeted approach which will 
achieve outcomes such as improved school attendance, improved health and wellbeing 
and improved lifestyle.  

Proposal two highlights the need to redirect resources to a targeted youth support service, 
this proposed model recognises that outcomes for young people can be affected firstly by 
a range of social issues within the family, home and community and secondly by issues 
which may affect their education and school life.  

In relation to the third proposal members were advised that the current Youth Work 
Support Grant for the financial year 2015/16 was £194,684.  Distribution levels for this 
grant had ranged from £430 to £27,768.  These amounts had not been based on strategic 
assessment and there had been no rationale in place for distribution other than historical 
arrangements which had evolved over time.  Members were advised that the 2015/16 
grant would be reduced by a minimum of £56,000 to deliver MTFP savings, following the 
delivery of MTFP savings the remaining Youth Work Support Grant would be redirected to 
Area Action Partnerships.

Members were advised that the consultation had begun on 1 February until 27 April, 
information had been presented to all 14 AAPs and feedback on the consultation was 
accepted through any medium.  Information was provided on the range of stakeholders 
that had been consulted including a wide range of young people who had completed 
questionnaires.

Councillor S Morrison was advised that the Interactive MAP was in the process of being 
uploaded and would be available shortly.

Councillor O Gunn said that the AAPs already support a range of activities and that they 
already carry out a mapping service.  She asked what criteria would be used to ensure 
that the distribution of funding was fair across all AAP areas.  The Head of Children’s 
Services explained that feedback on this would feed into the consultation so welcomed 
any views the Members had.

Referring to the ASK process, Councillor P Lawton asked if the Spennymoor Youth 
Provision was going through this and was advised that all areas were going through this at 
present and had been encouraged to do so.



Councillor K Hopper was advised that the One Point Service managers would look at 
needs in an area and that youth workers would work together, following her question about 
dual co-ordinators working across different towns/ villages.  She further asked if sessions 
could be bought in to allow targeted work to be carried out by youth workers.  The Head of 
Children’s Services explained that with £1m cuts to make staff would be affected and 
following the consultation, decisions would be taken on how to deploy staff.  She advised 
that there would be a mix of full-time and part-time staff.  With regards to paying for 
sessions she advised that each Management Committee would be able to make these 
arrangements.

Going back to the point about AAPs, Mr D Kinch asked if there would be any guarantee for 
the next few years regarding funding for the AAPs as if not could not understand the need 
for change.  The Head of Children’s Services said that there could be no guarantees about 
future funding but hoped that a new model of delivering services would make them more 
sustainable.  Councillor J Armstrong said that if the funding level was available in future 
then it could be guaranteed.  He added that strategically the service must save £1m and 
continue to deliver a service.  As far as AAP funding he said that each area would be 
looked at in terms of need and funding would be allocated accordingly.

Councillor J Hart said these proposals were about investing to save for the benefit of 
young people and the community, and not just savings. 

The Chairman referred to recent communications with young people during a scrutiny 
project, and said that the clear message from young people was that they often preferred 
to talk to youth workers rather than teachers or parents.  She asked if this provision would 
still be available.  She was informed that the team around the school model would be in 
place and there would still be opportunities for young people to be able to communicate in 
this way, either in small groups or with individuals.  She added that there was nothing in 
the review that gave any criticism of youth workers and that there was a feeling that they 
were very special people with very special skills.

Councillor D Hall asked if it was possible to find out where the organisations shown on the 
interactive map receive their funding and if there was a way that we could help these 
groups move forward.  The Head of Children’s Services informed the Committee that she 
had met recently with a local MP and chair of a management committee in relation to 
funding.  She advised that there is money out there for organisations to access and that 
the Council would continue to support and guide organisations.  She added that they could 
look at how to help groups to be cost-effective.  Members were informed that some 
organisations had paid staff, some had voluntary and some had a mix of both to help them 
to operate.  

The Chairman asked if young people had been consulted on the proposals and was 
advised that this had been carried out via youth activity groups and schools.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Children’s Services for a detailed and informative 
presentation.

Resolved:
That the report and presentation be noted.



8 Quarter Three 2015/16 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented 
Members with progress against the Councils corporate basket of performance indicators 
for the Altogether Better for Children and Young People theme, as well as other significant 
performance issues for the 2015/16 financial year, covering the period October to 
December 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manager, Performance and Information Management, highlighted the key 
achievements and key performance improvements issues, giving a detailed analysis of the 
figures within the report.  

The Chairman referred to the information on childhood obesity and highlighted that some 
schools have introduced an activity whereby children can walk a mile a day.  The Head of 
Children’s Services said that a lot of schools were doing this and had come up with a lot of 
other practical solutions to get children active.  Councillor Stradling suggested that as the 
figures were on the increase that it would be helpful to add this to the work programme.  
The Chairman agreed that a presentation would be helpful.  The Head of Children’s 
Services informed the Committee that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report was 
on childhood obesity this year.

Referring to the key target indicator about the ‘achievement gap between Durham pupils 
eligible and not eligible for pupil premium funding achieving level 4 in reading, writing and 
maths at key stage 2’, Councillor Hart asked if a presentation could be brought to 
Committee to encourage best practice.  The Strategic Manager, Performance and 
Information Management would refer this to the Head of Education.

Mr Kinch referred to the young person re-offending indicator showing ‘red’ and was 
informed that this was a national measure based on the number of young people in the 
offending cohort who re-offended in a period. The Head of Children’s Services advised 
that the number of children who offended and then re-offended had reduced from 728 in 
2008 to 190 in 2013/14. She informed the Committee that there were a small group of 20 
young people who carried out the most incidents of re-offending and that they typically had 
a range of complex needs.

Resolved: 
That the contents of the report be noted.

9 Quarter 3: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 - Children and 
Adult Services 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance that provided Members with 
details of the forecast outturn budget position for Children and Adult Services, highlighting 
major variances in comparison with the budget for the year, based on the position to the 
end of December 2015, as reported to Cabinet in March 2016 (for copy of report see file of 
minutes).

Resolved: 
That the contents of the report be noted.



10 Refresh of the Work Programme 

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, which provided 
Members with information contained within the Council Plan 2016-2019, relevant to 
Children and Young People’s Services.  This would allow members to refresh the 
Committee Work Programme to reflect the 3 objectives and subsequent outcomes 
identified within the Council Plan or Altogether Better for Children and Young People (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Hall suggested that meetings should be arranged before or after the Youth 
Service consultation to look at the open access to the service, and that it would be helpful 
to receive a presentation from people in the third sector on how they deliver services.  The 
Head of Children’s Services explained that the third sector and youth activity were only 
one part of the Innovations Programme and advised that third sector alliances had been 
set up.  The Council offer ongoing support and have good relationships with these 
organisations.  Councillor Hall appreciated that the restructure of the Youth Service was 
unavoidable but asked if the Council could help groups become more sustainable and how 
best to direct them to the help available.  Councillor Armstrong advised that it would be 
best to wait until after the consultation period had ended and then proceed with any 
discussions with the third sector.

Councillor Armstrong suggested that a presentation on childhood obesity was added to the 
work programme but reminded Members that they needed to be aware of the already large 
workload.  Councillor Stradling said that where possible any issues may be able to be fit 
into what was already in the programme for the forthcoming year.

Councillor Gunn asked if a presentation could come forward on exclusions and how 
managed moves were working between schools.  She had been informed that the system 
was not working so would like the opportunity for the information to be brought to Members 
attention.  Councillor Stradling suggested that this may be an area of work that could be 
dealt with as a small working group that could report back to this Committee.

In addition, Councillor Armstrong informed Members that additional work could come up 
during the year, such as the recent developments with academies.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted
(ii) That a further report be brought to Committee on 1 July 2016.

11 Verbal update on Review of Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Hunger 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised Members that the review group had their first 
meeting in March where they received information from the School Meals Service.  This 
included information on free school meal claims, take up, the level of use for the service 
for our schools and out of County.

She went on to advise that one of the first recommendations to come from the group was 
that a free school meals form should be completed at the same time parents complete an 
admission form to school.  This would ensure that all children were assessed for free 
school meals.



The second issue discussed at the group was about a private members bill in relation to 
the automatic registration of eligible children for free school meals.  The group had asked 
for a letter of support in favour of the bill to be sent and to advise of the work of the review 
group taking place.  The second reading had been rescheduled and would now take place 
on 22 April 2016.

Members were advised that the next meeting would take place on 7 April 2016 where they 
would discuss school referrals to the School Nurse about malnutrition and obesity.

Resolved:-
That the update be noted.


